
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 4 April 2016 at 1.30 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Miss. F. Gall (0116 305 3407) 

Email: francesca.gall@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. L. Spence CC (Chairman) 

 
Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 

Mr. G. Hirst 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 

Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC 
Mrs. C. Lewis 

Mr. L. J. P. O'Shea CC 
 

Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mr. J. Perry 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
Miss. H. Worman CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 
2016.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  

 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 
6.  

  
Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Commissioning Intentions.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 13 - 46) 

9.  
  

Quarter 3 Performance Report.  
 

Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 47 - 64) 

10.  
  

Fostering and Adoption 
[...]
 providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 

considered and why were these discarded? 

• Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 

taken into account in this proposal? 

 

If it is a new service: 

 

• Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

• What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 

know if we have succeeded? 

• How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

• What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 

 

If it is a reduction in an existing service: 

 

• Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 

and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

• When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 

those who will no longer receive the service? 

• What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 

redundancies? 

• What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 

you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 18 January 2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. L. Spence CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 
Mr. G. Hirst 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC 
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
 

Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
Miss. H. Worman CC 
 

 
 

41. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2015.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2015 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
  

42. Question Time.  
 
The following questions were put to the Chairman of the Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Question by Ms. Sue Whiti
[...]
s, many of the young people who enter custody frequently do so 
after a period of chaos and instability in their lives. This can often involve breakdown in 
relationships with parents or carers and long periods of poor school attendance. When a 
young person enters a YOI the young person will have many issues, but in many recent 
cases the education provision has been more stable in the institution than in the months 
leading up to the young person’s sentence. 

In relation to offenders we case manage on community sentences with special education 
needs, clearly the education provision is provided by the relevant school/institution. An 
internal education meeting is convened to have oversight of the education issues 
involving all young people case managed by the YOS. The major issue is not generally 
the support to young people on EHC plans but working with schools and other relevant 
agencies in identifying emerging special educational needs in young people (not currently 
on EHC plans) in main stream education, which maybe a contributory factor in their 
behaviour they are exhibiting.” 

Ms Whiting asked the following supplementary question: 
 
“Could the Chair please confirm that the answer to my question means that no extra 
safeguarding measures have been put in place?” 
 
The Director subsequently responded as follows: 
 
“There are adequate safeguarding measures already in place and as a result there are 
no additional measures that need to be put in place.” 
 

43. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

44. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

45. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

6



 

 

Mr L. Spence CC indicated that, whilst this did not amount to an interest to be declared at 
this meeting, he felt it relevant to report that he sometimes worked for an academy within 
the County. 
 
No further declarations were made. 
 

46. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

47. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

48. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17 - 2019/20.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
and the Director of Corporate Resources on the proposed Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2016/16 to 2019/20 as it related to Children and Family 
Services.  A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 8” is filed with these minutes. 
  
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting the Cabinet Lead Member for Children and 
Families, Mr I. D. Ould CC, and the Cabinet Support Member, Mr. G. A. Hart CC who 
were attending for this item. 
  
In response to consideration of the issues and questions from the members of the 
Committee, the following points were noted: 
 
Overall Context 
 
The Director and Cabinet Lead Member in introducing the report drew attention to the 
extremely challenging financial position facing the County Council. Over the next four 
years the County Council would need to save £78million which was in addition to the 
£100million already saved since 2011.  
 
To deliver the MTFS requirements it was imperative that the savings now identified were 
delivered, that there was close monitoring and control of demand led budgets and that 
services were reviewed and transformed to ensure value for money. Preventative 
services would also play a key role and in this regard the Cabinet Lead Member 
highlighted the work undertaken
[...]
ol Place Planning 

The Director advised that Leicestershire County Council’s School Strategy, ‘In the 
right place’, set out the council’s policy direction for school place planning. Plans 

9



 

 

identified the need for 17 new schools in the next 15 years; 15 primary schools 
and two secondary schools were required.  
 
The process for securing Section 106 developer contributions had been 
significantly improved and the Government had indicated that it would make 
available sufficient capital resource for new schools. The position of, and demand 
for, school places would be closely monitored. 
 

(xi) Age Range Changes 

The Committee was advised that academies making age range changes needed 
to demonstrate to the Education Funding Agency through their Business Plan how 
additional costs would be met. The provision within the capital programme was 
primarily to cover primary schools affected as a result of age-range change. 
 
The Department worked with all schools proposing age range changes to ensure 
that a whole systems approach was adopted. 
 
Members expressed concerns regarding the use of mobile classrooms, particularly 
those reaching the end of their useful life. The Committee also expressed concern 
over the number of planning authorities that had refused to extend temporary 
planning permissions for mobile classrooms. The Director indicated that she would 
produce a comprehensive report on this matter for consideration at a future 
meeting of the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: 
  
(a) That the report and information now provided be noted; 

 
(b) That the comments of the Committee be forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission for 

consideration at its meeting on 27 January 2016. 
 

49. Placement Commissioning.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
concerning the recent actions taken with regard to the commissioning of placements for 
children in the care of the County Council. A copy of the report marked ‘Age
[...]
dget for 2015/16 was £17.6m; 

iii. Children in Care, including those in residential care, from a number of local 
authorities including Leicestershire County Council, had contributed to the report of 
the Ofsted Children’s Rights Officer 2013/14.  

 

The Committee supported the closure of Greengate Children’s Home as it was in line 
with the Council’s placement and sufficiency strategy of encouraging and providing 
family-based care where possible. Members requested that the transition of the 
remaining resident in the home would need to be handled sensitively and the Director 
reported that on a recent visit, Ofsted had reported that they were supportive of the 
County Council’s placement strategy and of the transition plans for the remaining 
resident. 

Members were assured that across a range of services there was sufficient provision for 
emergency placements, and that the use of Children’s Homes for emergency placements 
was not advocated due to the settled nature of residents. 

The Committee acknowledged that foster placements were not always suitable for some 
children and young people and was assured that in these cases, there would be the 
opportunity for alternative placements to be commissioned that would meet the needs of 
the child or young person.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Committee support the proposed closure of Greengate Children’s Home; 
 

(b) That the comments of the Committee be forwarded to the Cabinet for consideration at 
its meeting on 5 February 2016.  

 
51. Quarter 2 Performance Report.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
concerning the performance of Children and Family Services at the end of quarter 2 
2015/16. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes. 

Arising from discussion the following points were raised: 

i. Members were advised that the impact of age-range changes on levels of 
attainment at KS3 was difficult to determine so soon aft
[...]
e Safeguarding Board for consideration.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the comments of the Committee be forwarded to the Leicestershire and Rutland 
Safeguarding Board for consideration at its meeting on 29 January 2015. 
 

53. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 4 April 2016 at 
2.00pm. 
 
 

2.00 – 3.52pm CHAIRMAN 
18 January 2016 

 

12



   

 

 

 

 

 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 4 APRIL 

2016 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES  

COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS 

 

Purpose 

 

1. The purpose of this paper is to provide the Committee  with the opportunity to 

comment on the Commissioning Strategy for Children and Family Services, plus 

the 2016/17 commissioning intentions, prior to their presentation to the Cabinet on 

19th April 2016. 

 

Background 

 

2. In February 2015, the Cabinet approved a four year strategy that set out a new 

approach to organisational commissioning.  In April 2016, the Cabinet will be 

asked to approve the Council Plan of Commissioning Intentions.  In support of this 

each Council department has produced a Commissioning Strategy and a 2016/17 

set of commissioning intentions. 

 

3. Each set of commissioning intentions is aligned to the four key themes contained 

within the Council Plan of Commissioning Intentions: 

(a) Prevent need (for example, by providing information and advice) ; 

(b) Reduce need (for example, by targeting families with time limited    
interventions to reduce their future level of need); 

(c) Delay need (for example, preventing the need for statutory intervention); 
(d) Meet need (ensuring that children have access to services when needed). 

 

4. The commissioning intentions have been developed to meet the objectives set out 

in the Council’s Strategic Plan: 

• Leadership and Transformation; 

• Enabling Economic Growth – A Thriving Leicester-shire Economy; 

• Better Care – Health and So
[...]
y to 2017/18. The overall performance dashboard is attached as 
Appendix A. Appendix B supports the indicator ‘Feedback from families and 
evaluation provides evidence of positive impact’. Appendix C contains a summary 
of the National Childhood Measurement Programme (NCMP) data for 
Leicestershire. 

 
Report Changes 
 
3. There are now two indicators for Child Protection Plans lasting 2 years or more. 

Both are national indicators: 
 
i. Child Protection Plans lasting 2 years or more that cease during the year 
ii. Child Protection Plans lasting 2 years or more open at the end of the quarter 

 
4. Education data for pupils where English is an Additional Language (EAL) is 

referenced as the group is included in Ofsted’s East Midlands Challenge. 
  
Overview 

 
5. From 28 measures that have new data available: 16 have improved; 6 show no 

significant change, 4 have declined and 2 have no comparison. 
  

6. From 31 measures that have a national benchmark: 8 are in the top quartile, 6 are 
in the second quartile, 9 are in the third quartile and 8 are in the fourth quartile. 

 
7. From 39 indicators that have a statistical neighbour benchmark, 19 are better than 

the statistical neighbour average, 15 are below and 5 are at a similar level.  
 
 

Children and Young People are Safe 
 
8. The number of ‘Child Protection cases reviewed within timescales’ was 98.7%, 

slightly above the quarter 2 percentage of 97.4%.  

Agenda Item 947



 
9. The percentage of Child Protection plans lasting 2 years or more that were open 

at the end of quarter 3 was 0.58% (2 cases). This is top quartile performance by 
available comparisons. The percentage of plans lasting 2 years or more that 
closed during the quarter was 5% (5 cases). This is slightly higher than 
comparators but does involve small numbers. 

 
10. The percentage of ‘Children becoming subject to a child protection plan for a 

second or subsequent time’ decreased again (improved) to 28.95%. However, 
this woul
[...]
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
with a position statement with regard to school revenue funding and information 
about proposed national changes and the potential impact in Leicestershire. 

Background 

2.   Education funding is provided to Local Authorities (LAs) by the government 
through the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG).  It is organised into three separate 
blocks of funding: the Schools Block; the High Needs Block; and the Early 
Years Block.  The detail of the 2016/17 funding arrangements was reported to 
the Committee on 18th January 2016. 

3. In 2015/16, the Schools Block was increased by £20m in response to the 
national pressure for fairer funding.  The distribution of the funding is agreed at 
a local level through a formula agreed by the Schools Forum.  Academies 
receive their funding directly from the Education Funding Agency (EFA), rather 
than through the LA-held DSG, but the level of funding replicates the 
distribution formula agreed at local level. 

4. A national consultation has been launched regarding a new national funding 
formula for schools and the details of this are set out below at paragraphs 14-
20.  The consultation also includes proposals about the Education Services 
Grant.  This grant provides LAs with funding to: 

a)  provide strategic services to the education system, e.g. school place 
  planning  and school admissions; 

b)  provide maintained schools with services such as HR, ICT   
  infrastructure, and finance.   

For academies, the funding for HR, etc., is provided directly by the EFA. 

  

Agenda Item 1283



 

 

5. Consultation is expected for the Early Years element later in the year. It is 
anticipated that there will be a national formula, similar to the arrangements for 
the Schools Block.  

Current financial pressures 

Schools Block 

6. The School Block Unit of Funding is the 10th lowest funded of all 151 LAs.  
Schools manage their resources well and this contributes to good performance 
across the county. 

7. Recently, a large number of Leicestershire’s secondary schools are 
experiencing significant financial pressure.  These pressures have come about 
as a result of surplus capacity in school places available, whilst waiting for the 
current population ‘bulge’ in primary places to work through the system by 
2020.  This has been exacerbated in some areas by age-range changes, and 
also the introduction of additional places in Studio Schools, FE colleges, and 
Free Schools. 

8. This position will be further aggravated in the 2016/17 as a result of the 
necessary movement of funding between the Schools Block and the High 
Needs Block, meaning that all schools budgets will be reduced by 1%.  This is 
due to an over spend on High Needs because of the increase in placements 
required for pupils with Special Educational Needs. 

9. All but two of these secondary schools are academies and funded by the EFA.  
There is currently no flexibility in those funding arrangements to offer 
academies deficit recovery planning facilities, as is the case for maintained 
schools with financial difficulties but good long-term financial plans.  A meeting 
has been arranged to include schools and the LA with the EFA and the 
Regional Schools Commissioner to discuss this situation and look for medium 
term solutions. 

High Needs Block 

10. This element of the Grant has seen no increase since 2013 but the demand for 
education services for vulnerable children and those with Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities has increased.  The 2015/16 over spend has been 
funded from the DSG reserve.  The 2016/17 projected over spend will be 
funded from the transfer from the Schools Block described in paragraph 8 
above. 

11. There is considerable challenge in meeting the needs of children with high 
needs from the grant funding available.  The settlement is not based on pupil 
numbers of type of need.  Leicestershire is the 17th lowest funded.  This 
position may not necessarily improve
[...]
  

Lesley Hagger, Director, Children and Family Services 
Tel: 0116 305 6340 
E-mail: lesley.hagger@leics.gov.uk 

 

Equality and Human Rights Implications 

28. It is the intention of the consultation to ensure that the new national funding 
system more adequately reflects the needs of vulnerable children and young 
people. 

 

 

 

  

 

88


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2016.
	8 Commissioning Intentions.
	Appendix A - Children and Family Services Commissioning Strategy 2015/19
	Appendix B - Children and Family Services Commissioning Intentions 2016/17

	9 Quarter 3 Performance Report.
	Appendix A - Performance Dashboard
	Appendix B - Feedback from Children and Families
	Appendix C - NCMP Report

	10 Fostering and Adoption Quarterly Performance Report.
	Adoption Quarterly Performance Report

	11 Leicestershire's Response to Child Sexual Exploitation
	12 School Funding and the responsibilities of the Local Authority.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 4 April 2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. L. Spence CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 
Mr. G. Hirst 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC 
 

Mr. L. J. P. O'Shea CC 
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
 

54. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2016 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

55. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

56. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

57. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

58. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr L. Spence CC indicated that, whilst this did not amount to an interest to be declared at 
this meeting, he felt it relevant to report that he sometimes worked for an academy within 
the County. 
 
No further declarations were made. 
 
 

59. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 



 
 

 

2 

60. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

61. Commissioning Intentions.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services on 
the Commissioning Strategy for Children and Family Services, and the Department’s 
2016/17 commissioning intentions. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The Committee expressed concerns around the use of terminology within the strategy 
such as ‘delay need’ and what this meant for service provision. Assurances were 
provided that this categorisation would not result in delays to service provision, nor would 
it leave vulnerable children and young people at risk, but that there were service areas 
where it was hoped that the use of statutory powers could be prevented or delayed, as 
alternative services could be provided to meet the needs of the child and the family 
before intervention became necessary. ‘Delay need’ also referred to the use of targeted 
services to prevent the escalation of need.  It was suggested that the report be revised to 
include a narrative that set out the meaning of the four descriptors in particular relation to 
children’s social care services and the use of statutory powers. 
 
A query was raised in relation to what position the Council held on encouraging early 
academisation of maintained schools. It was reported that the Council intended to 
support all schools at whatever point they chose to convert, and it was noted that thus far 
all schools which had converted to academies had chosen to do so, and were supported 
during the conversion process by the department, and afterwards through local 
partnerships aimed at ensuring excellence in schools. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Commissioning Intentions report be noted; 
 

(b) That the comments now made be submitted to the Cabinet for consideration at its 
meeting on 19 April.  

 
62. Quarter 3 Performance Report.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
concerning the performance of Children and Family Services at the end of quarter 3 
2015/16. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 

It was noted that whilst the percentage of children becoming subject to a child protection 
plan for a second or subsequent time had decreased, Leicestershire remained in the 
fourth quartile of local authorities and the performance indicator was RAG rated as RED. 
The majority of children subject to a second plan had previous cases closed between a 
period of 2 – 7 years ago. The Department had undertaken work to understand why 
many cases had been closed in the past, and it was felt that professional optimism was a 
factor. It was reported that procedures were now in place to prevent this including robust 
management oversight, and it was expected that the percentage of second and 
subsequent child protection plans would continue to decrease.  
 



 
 

 

3 

Members noted Leicestershire’s target for 2017/18 of 70% of pupils achieving five or 
more A*-C GCSE’s (including English and Maths), and queried what actions would need 
to be taken in supporting schools to achieve this target, and who would be held 
accountable should targets not be met. It was reported that in the previous year, three 
schools had suffered from poor performance which had impacted upon the performance 
data. These three schools were currently supported to achieve improvements by the work 
of the Leicestershire Education Excellence Partnership. The local authority had a 
statutory duty only to monitor educational outcomes, though it was required to inform 
Ofsted what support was offered to schools with poor performance. Individual schools 
would be held to account as the providers of education if outcomes were not satisfactory.  
 
It was felt that RAG ratings, whilst helpful in identifying areas of poor performance, read 
alone did not sufficiently explain the areas of better or worse performance for the 
Department and provide the required context to wholly understand the data. It was 
explained that the RAG ratings were based on the judgement of officers but, where 
Leicestershire County Council performance was in the top quartile, the RAG rating would 
be GREEN and where the Council was in the bottom quartile, the RAG rating would be 
RED. Officers were asked that for future performance reports, a narrative around those 
areas RAG rated as RED be provided alongside the dashboard to assist the Committee 
in scrutinising the work and performance of the department.  
 
The Director advised that the Carers Charter had been updated in February 2016 and 
outlined the range of support offered to young carers in Leicestershire. It was agreed that 
a report on the support offered to young carers in Leicestershire be provided to a future 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
The percentage of children aged three with one or more decayed, missing or filled teeth 
was RAG rated RED and performance had worsened since the last quarter. The 
Committee felt it would be beneficial to have sight of a report on oral health that had 
previously been submitted to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to 
understand child oral health in Leicestershire and associated commissioning and 
promotion activity. In addition to this it was suggested that a further report submitted to 
the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 0-19 Healthy Child Programme be 
circulated to the Committee. It was agreed that both reports be circulated for information.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Quarter 3 Performance Report be noted; 
 

(b) That Officer be asked to include a narrative in future performance reports around 
those areas RAG rated as RED to assist the Committee in understanding the 
performance of the department and the actions taken in relation to areas of 
concern or poor performance; 
 

(c) That a report on the range of support offered by the County Council to young 
carers be presented to a future meeting of the Committee; 
 

(d) That links to reports presented to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
the 0-19 Healthy Child Programme Review and Re-Procurement on 30th March 
2016, and on the Oral Health of Five Year Olds on 9th September 2015, be 
circulated to members of the Committee for information. 

 
63. Fostering and Adoption Quarterly Performance Report.  



 
 

 

4 

 
 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
outlining the performance of the Leicestershire Fostering Agency, and the Leicestershire 
and Rutland Adoption Agency for the period 1st October – 31st December 2015. A copy of 
the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee welcomed the activities of and developments within the Fostering and 
Adoption agencies. The Committee was pleased to note the progress in relation to Level 
6 Foster Carers, and requested that the Children in Care Panel be asked to explore the 
future departmental plans around the provision of support for Level 6 Foster Carers. 
 
A profiling exercise had taken place so that the service understood the young people in 
its care, and their needs, better. It was noted that whilst the objective was for 
Leicestershire County Council to recruit its own Foster Carers where possible, market 
sufficiency had identified that in some cases placements commissioned through 
Independent Fostering Agencies may be required to meet the specific needs of children 
and young people.  
 
The Committee considered the implications for adoption agencies and children in care of 
recent case law which defined adoption as a last resort and encouraged local authorities 
to explore all other options, including Special Guardianship Orders, first. It was noted that 
national research was being undertaken by the Government to establish the 
appropriateness of this policy. The Committee would be updated on the outcome and 
recommendations of the research following its conclusion.  
 
It was agreed that a report on Regional Adoption Agencies and the implications that this 
could have for the Leicestershire Adoption Agency, be provided to a future meeting of the 
Committee. 
   
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Quarterly Performance Reports of the Leicestershire and Rutland 
Adoption Agency, and the Leicestershire Fostering Agency, be noted; 
 

(b) That a report on Regional Adoption Agencies be presented to a future meeting of 
the Committee; 
 

(c) That the Children in Care Panel be asked to explore departmental plans around 
the provision of support for Level 6 foster carers.  

 
64. Leicestershire's Response to Child Sexual Exploitation  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services on 
the County Council’s response to Child Sexual Exploitation. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee welcomed the report and the actions taken by the County Council to 
address Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) in Leicestershire. The Chair and Director 
encouraged Committee members to sign the CEASE pledge, the multi-agency campaign 
to tackle Child Sexual Exploitation in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland, if they had 
not already done so. As part of the campaign, the Department was proactively engaging 
with local media, allowing them to shadow staff teams to understand the work undertaken 
to address CSE. The team had a robust communications strategy in place to ensure that 



 
 

 

5 

local communities had confidence in their services and social work more generally, and 
were confident in spotting and aware of the signs of CSE.  
 
Members acknowledged the difficulties in being confident that CSE was not taking place 
in Leicestershire.  However, the level of transparency and reassurance provided by the 
Department relating to the current service was welcomed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on Leicestershire’s Response to Child Sexual Exploitation be noted. 
 

65. School Funding and the responsibilities of the Local Authority.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services on 
the position in Leicestershire with regard to school revenue funding, and information on 
proposed national changes and the potential impact in Leicestershire. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Due to an overspend on High Needs as a result of the increase in placements required 
for pupils with Special Educational Needs, schools budgets were set to be reduced by 
1% from the necessary movement of the funding from the Schools Block. The Schools 
Funding Forum was responsible for deciding the distribution of funding across the various 
blocks and had agreed to use reserves from the Dedicated Schools Grant to meet the 
cost. It was noted that the required funding for the High Needs Block was £3.2m 
 
The Committee questioned the process for agreeing the establishment of free schools, 
and how the creation of free schools impacted upon other schools within the area, 
particularly where the number of school places was already sufficient. It was reported that 
the applications for free schools were submitted directly to the Regional Schools 
Commissioner and were assessed by the regional head teacher Board. Decisions were 
made based on the merits of applications which included evidence of local needs, for 
example analysis of areas where there was currently a skills shortage.  The business 
case for free schools was also required to include details of consultation that had been 
carried out as part of the application process. There was no requirement for the County 
Council to be involved in the process but it was usually kept informed and the Director of 
Children and Family Services met with the Regional Schools Commissioner on a monthly 
basis. 
 
It was noted that financial modelling had not formed part of the current stage of the 
national consultation on changes to school funding.  Schools were therefore not yet able 
to predict and plan for the impact of changes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on School Funding and the responsibilities of the Local Authority, and the 
proposed national changes to school funding and the potential impact on Leicestershire 
be noted. 
 

66. Walter McCulloch.  
 
The Chairman reported that Walter McCulloch, Assistant Director for Children’s Social 
Care, would be leaving his post at the end of the month.  The Chairman felt sure that the 



 
 

 

6 

Committee would wish to join him in thanking Walter for his contribution to the work of the 
Committee over the years and wishing him well for the future. 
 

67. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 13 June at 2.00pm. 
 
 

1.30 – 3.33pm CHAIRMAN 
04 April 2016 

 


